consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2007 has been restated to include the assets and liabilities of the
businesses acquired from SIIC as if those business were within the Group on that date. (see below for the financial
impact)

(b) Adjustments to Goodwill After Completion of Initial Accounting

In relation to the acquisition of Shanghai Urban Development (Holdings) Limited (“Shanghai Urban Development”)
(see note III), of which the fair values assigned to the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities and the cost
of the combination were determined provisionally in 2007, the Group completed the initial accounting in the current
year. As a result, adjustments have been made to certain provisional values determined at the date of acquisition and
goodwill. (see below for the financial impact of the restatement)

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED / Annual Report 2008

83

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December 2008

2. Changes in Accounting Policy and Restatements (Continued)

The effect of the adoption of the merger accounting on the consolidated income statement by line items is as follows:

  Adjustment on
  merger
  accounting
 2007  (note I) 2007
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (originally stated)  (restated)

Turnover 7,953,798 478,502 8,432,300
Cost of sales (4,927,322) (247,809) (5,175,131)

Gross profit 3,026,476 230,693 3,257,169
Other investment income 596,664 1,821 598,485
Other income 433,062 12,350 445,412
Selling and distribution costs (1,076,602) (36,246) (1,112,848)
Administrative expenses (831,983) (61,428) (893,411)
Finance costs (117,899) (40,567) (158,466)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities 277,456 — 277,456
Share of results of associates 158,161 — 158,161
Discount on acquisition of interest in a subsidiary 2,563 — 2,563
Net gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries,
 associates and jointly controlled entities 159,332 — 159,332
Impairment losses recognised in respect
 of goodwill relating to subsidiaries (28,339) (129,275) (157,614)

Profit before taxation 2,598,891 (22,652) 2,576,239
Income tax expenses (281,893) (13,237) (295,130)

Profit for the year 2,316,998 (35,889) 2,281,109

Attributable to
 – Equity holders of the Company 2,007,262 (44,239) 1,963,023
 – Minority interests 309,736 8,350 318,086

 2,316,998 (35,889) 2,281,109

Note:

I. Pursuant to the sales and purchase agreements entered into on 21st July 2008, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries agreed to
acquire from South Pacific Hotel Holdings Limited (“South Pacific”) and SIIC CM Development Limited (“SIIC CM”), both being wholly-
owned subsidiaries of SIIC, for their respective 100% equity interests in Good Cheer and Hu-Hang for a cash consideration of approximately
HK$1,350.0 million and HK$4,196.3 million, respectively (collectively referred to as the “Acquisition”).

Good Cheer, through its subsidiaries, owns and operates the Four Seasons Hotel, Shanghai.

[…]

statement as if the Group had acquired Shanghai Luqiao in October 2007. Details of which are set out in note 42A. Shanghai Luqiao operates
and maintains the Hu-Hang Expressway Shanghai Section (“Hu-Hang Expressway”).

The adjustments are to include the operating results of Good Cheer and Hu-Hang as if the Acquisition were completed on 1st January 2007 or
the date it came under the control of SIIC during the year ended 31st December 2007, whichever is appropriate.

The retrospective adjustments on goodwill have no effect on the results of the Group for the year ended 31st
December 2007.

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED / Annual Report 2008

84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December 2008

2. Changes in Accounting Policy and Restatements (Continued)

The effect of the application of merger accounting and the adjustments to goodwill after the completion of initial
accounting on consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2007 is summarised below:

  Adjustment on  Adjustment
  Merger After on
  Accounting merger goodwill
Consolidated balance sheet items 2007 (note II) accounting (note III) 2007
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (originally stated)   (restated)

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,547,125 510,941 4,058,066 — 4,058,066
Prepaid lease payments
 – non-current portion 299,995 280,553 580,548 — 580,548
Toll road operating rights 1,821,142 5,613,348 7,434,490 — 7,434,490
Goodwill 1,378,261 (14,255) 1,364,006 (972,272) 391,734
Investments 442,208 534 442,742 — 442,742
Deferred tax assets 71,796 12,141 83,937 — 83,937
Inventories 12,937,974 4,595 12,942,569 1,421,225 14,363,794
Trade and other receivables 2,341,347 14,207 2,355,554 — 2,355,554
Prepaid lease payments
 – current portion 27,367 9,352 36,719 — 36,719
Pledged bank deposits 13,026 38,949 51,975 — 51,975
Short-term bank deposits 627,040 32,052 659,092 — 659,092
Bank balances and cash 6,085,544 137,571 6,223,115 — 6,223,115
Other assets 10,807,181 — 10,807,181 — 10,807,181

 40,400,006 6,639,988 47,039,994 448,953 47,488,947

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 5,636,628 3,569,738 9,206,366 (283,279) 8,923,087
Taxation payable 388,706 8,368 397,074 — 397,074
Bank and other borrowings
 – current portion 1,414,450 939,103 2,353,553 — 2,353,553
Bank and other borrowings
 – non-current portion 2,207,992 1,479,701 3,687,693 — 3,687,693
Deferred tax liabilities 2,324,641 614,027 2,938,668 (896,002) 2,042,666

 11,972,417 6,610,937 18,583,354 (1,179,281) 17,404,073

NET ASSETS 28,427,589 29,051 28,456,640 1,628,234 30,084,874

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital and other reserves 22,693,962 (58,335) 22,635,627 (9,896) 22,625,731
Minority interests 5,733,627 87,386 5,821,013 1,638,130 7,459,143

 28,427,589 29,051 28,456,640 1,628,234 30,084,874

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED / Annual Report 2008

85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December 2008

2. Changes in Accounting Policy and Restatements (Continued)

Note:

II. The adjustments of HK$14,255,000 against goodwill was to eliminate the goodwill resulting from the application of purchase accounting to
the acquisition of businesses from SIIC in 2004 which resulted in the same amount of merger reserve. There are no other adjustments required
in relation to the acquisition from SIIC in 2004. The remaining adjustments are to include assets and liabilities of Good Cheer and Hu-Hang at